

Nos. 15-961 & 15-962

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VISA INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

SAM OSBORN, *et al.*,
Respondents.

VISA INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MARY STOUMBOS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF FINANCIAL INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Jeremy R. Newell
Paige E. Pidano
THE CLEARING HOUSE
ASSOCIATION L.L.C.
1101 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Suite 720 North Tower
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 649-4600

Richard S. Taffet
Counsel of Record
David B. Salmons
William R. Peterson
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
110 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10178
(212) 309-6001
richard.taffet@morganlewis.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae
[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

DATE: September 8, 2016

Thomas Pinder
AMERICAN BANKERS
ASSOCIATION
1120 Connecticut Ave. N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(800) 226-5377

H. Rodgin Cohen
Jeffrey B. Wall
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 558-4000

Lilly Thomas
INDEPENDENT COMMUNITY
BANKERS OF AMERICA
1615 L Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 659-8111

Jane Larimer
NACHA – THE ELECTRONIC
PAYMENTS ASSOCIATION
2550 Wasser Terrace
Suite 400
Herndon, VA 20171
(703) 561-1100

Richard Foster
FINANCIAL SERVICES
ROUNDTABLE
600 13th Street, NW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 589-2424

Dong Hong
CONSUMER BANKERS
ASSOCIATION
1225 I St., NW, Suite 550
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 552-6380

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Financial Sector Requires Technology-Driven Collaborative Solutions to Address Current and Future Demands.....	6
A. The Federal Reserve Has Called for Technology- Driven Collaborative Improvement of the Payment System	8
B. Financial Sector Safety and Security Depends on Technology-Driven Collaboration.....	10
C. Financial Sector Collaboration Supports Compliance with Regulatory Safety and Security Obligations	14
II. This Court Should Ensure That Procompetitive Collaboration Is Not Deterred by the Fear of Overly Expansive Antitrust Exposure	15

A.	The Antitrust Laws Fully Support Collaborative Solutions as Societally Beneficial.....	15
B.	Over-enforcement of the Antitrust Laws Can Chill Procompetitive Conduct That Benefits Society.....	17
C.	The Decision Below Represents an Unwarranted Lowering of Applicable Antitrust Standards	18
	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. F.C.C.</i> , 311 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988).....	15, 21, 22
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	16
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	15
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Billing</i> , 551 U.S. 264 (2007).....	17
<i>Fed. Prescription Serv., Inc. v. Am. Pharm. Ass'n</i> , 663 F.2d 253 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	20
<i>Golden Bridge Tech., Inc. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 547 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2008).....	7, 20
<i>Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008).....	19, 20

<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1351 (2013).....	7
<i>Kline v. Coldwell Banker & Co.</i> , 508 F.2d 226 (9th Cir. 1974).....	19
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	17
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Oklahoma</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	16
<i>Princo Corp. v. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 616 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>SD3, LLC v. Black & Decker (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 801 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2015).....	15, 20
<i>Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan</i> , 506 U.S. 447 (1993).....	17
<i>In re Text Messaging Antitrust Litig.</i> , 630 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2010).....	19
Statutes	
The Sherman Act, 15 U.S. C. § 1 (1890).....	4
Federal Regulations	
12 C.F.R. 205.....	14
12 C.F.R. 364, App. A.....	14

16 C.F.R. 314.....	14
Other Authorities	
Committee on Payments and Market Infrastructures, Board of International Organization of Securities Commissions, <i>Guide on Cyber Resilience for Financial Market Infrastructures</i> (June 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>EFT Rules Bend Under Surcharge Weight</i> , Bank Network News, Aug. 28, 1997	22
Federal Financial Institutions Examination Council, <i>Bank Secrecy Act/ Anti-Money Laundering InfoBase</i> , https://www/ffiec.gov/bsa_aml_inforbase/pages_manual/manual_online.htm (last visited Aug. 21, 2016)	14
Federal Reserve System, <i>Strategies for Improving the U.S. Payment System 1</i> (Jan. 26, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
Financial Services Information Sharing and Analysis Center, <i>About FS-ISAC</i> , https://www.fsisac.com/about (last visited Aug. 24, 2016)	13
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>The Limits of Antitrust</i> , 63 Tex. L. Rev. 1 (1984).....	17

FTC & DOJ, <i>Antitrust Guidelines for Collaborations Among Competitors 23</i> (April 2000)	16
Geoffrey A. Manne & Joshua D. Wright, <i>Google and the Limits of Antitrust: The Case Against the Case Against Google</i> , 34 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 171 (2011)	18
Howard A. Shelanski & J. Gregory Sidak, <i>Antitrust Divestiture in Network Industries</i> , 68 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1 (2001)	16
Merchant-Financial Services Cybersecurity Partnership. Press Release, Financial Services Roundtable, <i>Merchant and Financial Trade Associations Announce Cybersecurity Partnership</i> (Feb. 13, 2014), http://fsroundtable.org/merchant-and-financial-trade-associations-announce-cybersecurity-partnership/	13
Michael Katz & Carl Shapiro, <i>Network Externalities, Competition, and Compatibility</i> , 75 Am. Econ. Rev. 424 (1985)	7
Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, <i>Support Responsible Innovation in the Federal Banking System: An OCC Perspective 3</i> (June 3, 2016)	6
